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vigour and within the course of three year. we hope to complete the road development programme in those border areas.

8brl Bade: The han. Minister hal said that they had got a long range of three years, but since the cease-
ftre agreement and the Tashkent declaration, what amount has the Central Government released for the Rajasthan Government?

8bri C. M. Poonacha: I do not have this information readily now with me.

~ 'l""'" : It 1Il ~ 'IfT~<rT ~
flf;.rt~1~ ~~
q'~ iI;~ ~ it;ij'!1f "t~ ~ ~
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it; f~ ;;IT ~ ~ oqrf~ ~
m ii ;m ~ ~ 'FIfl' f'i§ mtl
oSbrj C. M. Poonacha: Yes, Sir. Tbe peripheral roads connecting other States also with Raj asthan are being taken up for development.

Sbrl P. R. Cba1<ravertl: Taking into account the importance aI the construction of border roads 'n the aftermath of our contliet with Pakistan. a· so in other States, may I know whether Governroent bas got a comprehensive picture of all the borders, including the eastern side, which is more than 1.450 miles?

8bri C. M. Poonacba: Yes, Sir. The Government have got a comprehensive picture of the border road development programme and that is being taken up in a phased manner.

8hrl M. R. Krishna: In order to complete this programme of border road development expeditiously, may I know whether the Government iJ! going to create any other new ageney or is it going to depend upon the old agency which has been entrusted with this responsibility?

8bri C. M. P_eba: The road ('Om-
truction work is executed through the agency of the State Public Works Departments, but since they have their own works full in their handa, the Gov~rnment has been thinking aI having a separate division under ita control for the execution of this road development programme.

Dr. L. M. Sinrbvl: May I know whether this Ministry continue. to be blissfUlly unaware of the fae· and the findings of the Defence Ministry that the largest single hindering bet or I1t our delIence system in Rajasthan W81 the lack of roads and communication. in the recent conflict with Pakiatan and, if that is so, and in spite of that fact, may I know whether it Is not a fact that the allocation for road development in border areas in Rajasthan has been sharply slashed to the great detriment and jeopardy of IPcurlty and preparedness in these areu?

Sbri C. M. Poonacha: This Is not a fact, Sir.

Pakistani Crew of River Steam
Navlration Co.

+
'537. Sbri Bagri:

Dr. Ram Manohar Lobis:
Shri Ram Sewak YadaT:
Shri Kishen Pattnarak:
Shri Vasbpsl Slnrh:
Shri Vishwa Natb Pandey:
Shrl C. K. Bhattaehar,.,. .. :
Sbrt Oarl Vishnu Kamatb:

Will the Minigter of Transport, Aviation, Shipping and Tourism be pleased to reter to the reply given (0

Starred Question No. 709 on the 7th December, 1965, regarding the Pakistani crew of thp River Steam Navigation Company and state:

(a) whether the information has since been received from the West Bengal Government; and

(b) if so, the details thereof and the action taken in the matter?

The Minister of State In the Mlllis-
try. of Transport and ATiatlon (Sbri C. M. Poenacha): (a) Yeo.


~479 OralA...,wen MARCH 15, 1966 Ora! Answers 5480

(b) 334 Pakistani employees of the 'Calcutta Port Commissioners were interned and 161 are still untraced.

"" ~: ~~ q<ffl 'lI'r ~
t q'f;: f~ ~ fiI;ln ~ ~~ ~ ~
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Shrl C, M. Poonacha: Those people who ha. been traced have been repatriated to Pakistan.

"" ~: ~ m it ~ ;;rR-
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Shri C. M. Poonacha: I am sorry I
·could not follow,

Mr. Speaker: On further enquiry, if the same oftence is committed what would be the action taken against them?

Sbrl C. M. Poonaeha: After ....

Shrl Speaker: For the same oft'ence, the same action; what else?
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Shrj C. M, Poonacha: The West Bengal Government are nOw making eftorts to trace those personnel who have not been traced. They have got mixed up with the general population. That has been the difficulty, It is very difficult to identify them, but eftorts are now continuously being made to trace them and to see that they are repatriated to Pakistan.

,,1~~: W ~ III
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Shrl C. M. Poonacha: As for the total number of persons who are interned in this connection, they are about 5000. Most of them have been repatriated. A section of them are now in West Bengal as well as in Assam whom we have not traced so far. Eft'orts are being made to trace them and repatriate them. 80 per cent of them have been repatriated.
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Sbrl C. M. P_cha: I have af-
ready mentioned that they are about 161 so far as West Bengal Is concerned and about 300 and odd 80 far as Assam is concerned.

Arrlcwtural Production
+

*538. Sbrl P. C. Borooah:
Shri M. L. DWllvedl:
Shri Bharwat Jha And:
Shri Su~ Ebnsda:
Shri S. C. Samanta:
Shri Hem Baraa:

W ill the Minister of FoOd, Agricw-
ture, Community Development aDd Cooperation be pleased to state the steps taken to ensure that the recent offer of 1~ million tonnes of foodgrains through PL 480 by U.S.A. does not create complacency in the States in regard to 'Grow More Food Drive' and to prevent diversion of funds from arriculture in the States/Union
Territories?

The Deputy MiDb'ter in the Ministry of Food, Agriculture, Community Development and Cooperation (Shrl Shyam Dhar Misra) : Government have had no information to indicate any complacency On the part of any State in regard to arricultural production as a result of the availability so far this year of 4.5 million tonnes of foodgrains under PL 480. On the contrary, the State Governments have responded actively to calI for organising special drives for increased food production. There is, therefore, no danger of diversion of funds meant for agricultural production.
Moreover, under existing procedure, Central assistance to any State is reduced proportionately in the event of any such diversion.

Shrl P. C. Dorooah: May know how far Government agree with the latest unofficial estimate that the food production of this year would be near about 80 million tonnes as against 76 million tonnes estimated sometime ago, and in the light of this, may I know if the government is going to review the import po>ition and reduce the import on account of these better prospects?

The MInIster of Food, ArrtcDlture,
Community Development aDd C ....

operation (Shri C. Subramanlam):
The official estimate is still round about 76 to 77 million tonnes. Even if it is tak~n as 80 million tonnes, it is only a marginal improvement and there is still a big gap to be filled.

Shrl P. C. Dorooah: Is it a fact that while we continue to import foodgrains. at least some 8 million tonnes of last year's record crop of 88 mlllion tonnes are still in the hands of the hoarders and may I ·!mow under what circumstances these grains are not taken out and what steps the government have taken so that further hoarding i. not done next year also?

8hri C. Subramanlam: That is wh,.
we have a system of procurement in all the States for the purpose of getting under government control as much as possible. It is only on this basis that we are introducing statutory rationing also in other areas so that there may not be any temptation for people to hoard and obtain higher prices from people who have got a higher purchasing power.

Shri Bh.gw"t Jh. Azad: While we are happy to note that the State Governments are very much aware of this, may I know, as a reault of their awareness plus the increaseci expenditure that is going to be incurred on agriculture, what will be the approximate estimated increase in food production in the current year and in the next one year plan?

Shrl C. Subramaniam: I am sure, hon. Members are aware, when this crisis came over us, we took a special drive for bringing land under additional crop. We planned to have at least 3.5 million acres under additional crops of various sorts and allotted quotas for the States. The present estimate is that instead of
3.5 million acre< it will be 4 million acres achievement. As far as the next year, 1966-67, is concerned, we

